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RABIC papyri hitherto published
A have come, with but rare excep-
tions, from Egypt and deal almost
exclusively with Egyptian affairs. They
are either state documents of an adminis-
trative and financial character or private
contracts and correspondence reflecting
the social conditions in the early Arab
province of Egypt. The outstanding ex-
ceptions are three mid-third-century doc-
uments now in the Oriental Institute and
a small number of documents recently dis-
" covered by the Colt Expedition of the
British School of Archaeology in Jerusa-
lem. Both groups deal with the economic
administration of the province of Syria
and its southern district of Palestine.!
Arabic papyri dealing with the Qur’an
and traditions, or with history and litera-
ture, are conspicuous by their almost com-
plete absence. This paucity is the result of
several readily understandable factors.
Parchment was the preferred material for
Quranic texts. The general use of paper
replaced that of papyrus, first in the
provinces east of KEgypt and then in

1 Of. Nabia Abbott, ‘‘Arabic Papyri of the Reign
of Ga‘far al-Mutawakkil ‘ala-llah,’”” ZDMG, XCII
(1938), 88 ff.

Egypt itself, where papyrus held out the
longest.? Egypt, however, was not the
center of intellectual and literary activi-
ties in these early centuries of Islam,
which is probably one of the reasons why
the kindly Egyptian soil has not brought
forth a group of early Arabic literary
papyri. The intellectual centers were in
the western Asiatic provinces, where the
soil is anything but kind to the preserva-
tion of manuscripts.3

Hitherto the earliest known dated lit-
erary work on papyrus is a manuscript
presumably still at Heidelberg. It consists
of twenty-seven folios dealing with the
biographies of the prophets. It bears the
date of Dhi al-Qacdah, 229/August—Sep-

2 The oldest known Arabic book manuscript on
paper is dated a.m. 252/A.p. 866; cf. De Goeje,
‘‘Beschreibung einer alten Handschrift von Abu
<Obaid’s Garib-al-badith,” ZD MG, XVIII (1864), 781,
786.

s3<Ali ibn ‘Abd Allah (d. 234/848-49), a diligent
student of tradition, collected and wrote out on papy-
rus the entire Musnad of Ahmad ibn Hanbal. He
placed the bulky work in a large bookcase for safe-
keeping, as he thought, during his subsequent; absence
on a journey. Returning home, he found ‘‘the earth
had mixed with the books so that they had turned into
mud. I had not the heart,” he adds, ‘‘to write it
(Musnad) again!” Of. Abii Bakr al-Khatib, Ta’rikh

Baghdad (14 vols.; Cairo and Baghdad, 1931), IX, 458,
462.
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tember, 844. It traces its isndd, or chain
of authorities quoted, back to Wahb ibn
Munabbih, of whom more presently. The
Heidelberg collection has several other
fragments of literary papyri; but neither
these nor the first-mentioned manuscript
have been published as yet,* except for
two folios of the latter which deal with
Mohammed and the treaties of <Aqabah.®

Among the fairly representative collec-
tion of Arabic papyri in the Oriental Insti-
tute is a group of documents from Upper
Egypt which were acquired in 1931 by the
late Dr. James H. Breasted. In this group
was found the present literary fragment
consisting of half a folio torn lengthwise
and now bearing the Oriental Institute
number 14046. Professor Sprengling gave
the papyrus its first reading, which, a few
years back, he generously turned over to
me. The fragmentary nature of the piece,
its familiar content, and the pressure of
other work led to its being set aside for a
time that proved longer than was original-
ly intended. In the process of completing
the reading of the text, the attempt was
made to identify the piece with known
literary works in its particular field. The
several themes as such were readily
enough identified. But neither the se-
quence of these themes nor yet their exact
content and phraseology has been met
with so far in the sources at hand. It is, of
course, possible that a duplicate as to text
and sequence does exist in some source
that has been missed or overlooked, de-
spite the research here undertaken. In
that case, it would be gratifying to have
such a duplicate brought to our attention
so that it can throw its light on the prob-
lems of date and authorship of the present
fragment. Pending such an identification,
the tentative conclusion is that we have

+Carl H. Becker, Papyri Scholt-Reinhardt I
(Heidelberg, 1906), pp. 8—-10.

s Gertrud Mélamede, ‘‘The Meetings at al-‘Aka-
bah,’” Le Monde oriental, XXVIII (1934), 48-56 and
reproductions,
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here a literary fragment that dates, most
probably, from the third century of Islam.
This tentative conclusion is based, first,
on the quality and script of the papyrus
and, second, on the peculiarities of the
text itself.

The papyrus is fine in quality, unlike
most of the generally coarse products met
with in papyrus documents of the fourth
century of the Hijrah. It now measures
20.5 by 10.5 cm., though its original for-
mat must have been close to a square,
since reconstruction shows about half of
the width of the text space is missing. The
papyrus is written on both sides with
nineteen and twenty lines to what ap-
pears to be the recto and the verso, re-
spectively. The script is the fairly careful
book hand or naskhi of the early centuries
emiployed largely by the copyists. It is a
simple and more or less cursive type with
the letters generally well formed. Though
diacritical points are not fully used
throughout the text, there is, neverthe-
less, a generous sprinkling of these on
many words. F@ and gaf receive a dot
below and above, respectively, as was the
general practice with some of the earliest
papyrus documents. The punctuation de-
vice for a full stop—a circle surrounded by
a number of dots—is also true to early
practice (Pls. III and IV).

It is, however, the text of the document
that is even more suggestive of its early
origin. There is first the question of the
isnad, or chain of authority. Like the
Heidelberg papyrus mentioned above, the
traditions rest on the authority of Wahb
ibn Munabbih (d. 110 or 114/728 or 732),
who in his turn drew, quite frequently as
not, on <Abd Allah ibn al-<Abbas (d.
between 68 and 70/687-90), as he does on
the recto of the present papyrus. It is a
well-established fact that these two and
the earlier Kacb al-Ahbar (d. 32/652-53)
did much to touch up biblical scenes and
patriarchs and introduce them into the
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faith and literature of Islam.® Wahb’s ma-
terials were in turn transmitted through
his daughter’s son, Idris ibn Sinan, part of
whose name appears in our document.
This latter’s son, <Abd al-Mun<im ibn
Idris (d. 228/843 at the ripe old age of
about a hundred), was also a traditionist.
He is credited, like his grandfather Wahb,
with a Kitab al-Mubtada®, or “Book of the
Beginning”’ (of creation).” <Abd al-
Mun<im quite naturally claimed to have
received his traditions on the authority of
his father Idris and his maternal grand-

father Wahb. His claim, however, was

challenged by a number of part-contem-
poraries and succeeding traditionists, in-
cluding no less a figure than Ahmad ibn
Hanbal (d. 241/855-56) and Bukhari (d.
256/870). The main complaint against
him is that he, being a posthumous son,
could not have received his materials by
the orthodox method of direct unbroken
personal transmission back to Wahb him-
self. He is accused of searching the book
market for copies of books, including
those of his father, from which he ex-
tracted the materials for his works and his
transmissions.® But, the accusation not-
withstanding, <Abd al-Mun<im did not
lack for students and transmitters, well
into the succeeding centuries.? It is there-
fore quite likely that his work, which does
not seem to have survived to our day, was

¢ Cf. M.. Lidzbarski, De Propheticis (Lipsiae, 1893),
pp. 27-54; A. Fisgher, ‘‘Neue Ausziige aus a.g-l_?ahabi
und Ibn an-Naggar,”” ZDMG, XLIV (1890), 438—42.

7 Nadim, Fihrist (Leipzig, 1871-72), p. 94; Ibn
Qutaibah, Kitab al- Ma‘arif (Gottingen, 1850), p. 261;
Lidzbarski, op. cit., p. 47.

8 Maqdisl, Kitab al-Bad® wa al Ta’rikh (‘‘Le Livre
dela création et de I'histoire’’), ed. and trans. C. Huart
(6 vols.; Paris, 1903 ), II, 155; Khatib, XI, 132—
34; cf. tbid., p. 399, for a somewhat similar accusation
of Abu Faraj al-Isfahani, author of the Aghani, who
frequented the flourishing book market of Baghdad
with its well-stocked shops, whence he carried home
great quantities of manuscripts.

*E.g., Khatib, I, 55, and XI, 131-34; Tabari,
Ta’rikh (‘‘Annales’’), ed. De Goeje (15 vols.; Lugduni
Batavorum, 1879-1901), Index; Ibn Abd Rabbihi,
¢Igqd al-Farid (3 vols.; Cairo, 1293 /1876), III, 351;
Baghawi, Ma‘alim al-Tanzil (Cairo, 1924), I, 7.
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in circulation in at least the third, fourth,
and fifth centuries of the Hijrah. Could it
be that we have here either the original or
a copy of one of the first few folios of cAbd
al-Mun<m’s Kitab al-Mubtada>? The an-
swer lies mainly in the lost part of the
isndd of the first line of recto.

Turning to the rest of the text, we
find that its several units, though never
wholly identical with any of the numerous
parallels available, are nevertheless quite
close to third- and fourth-century sources.
Sources later than these do present close
parallels to some of the lines of the papy-
rus. But, inasmuch as such late sources
could not have been written in the age of
Arabic papyrus, they are irrelevant to the
problems of dating and authorship, unless
they present an identical text together
with a pertinent and complete isndd.

The several themes touched on in the
papyrus include the beginning of creation,
the number of sacred books and the time
of their revelation, the number of the
prophets, the angels aiding the Moslems
at the Battle of Badr, and the visits and
description of the angel Gabriel. From the
nature of one and all of these themes,
great divergences and contradictions exist
in the numerous traditions concerning
them. Moreover, these themes themselves
have been explored, in varying degrees, by
scholars who were primarily interested in
them and to whose work reference will be
made as called for. Those currently inter-
ested in these themes and students yet to
come will, no doubt, find some significant
materials in the numerous early passages
—some of which have not yet been uti-
lized—that parallel the papyrus text to
some degree. They would, of course, be
much interested in the completed text of
the papyrus. It is therefore to be hoped
that the missing part will be discovered in
some library or museum and be united
with its other half, which will now speak
for itself.



172 JOURNAL OF NEAR EASTERN STUDIES

TEXT, RECTO
bl e o vy op sar o ol [ 1
QW...,_U[QL‘.."WL;LANJ.L_,l[ ] ¥
oo et it L Y 1

S om LS oy ol L ) oy JU ] ¢
<5 e b el LYl [ Ll o et G a0l L]
ol § et b0l fy o [t 3 SIS ol o 2ud b L]

boolo des opdl e S dime et G oS panl by de] vy

A

T LI § PERPIN EPRN PCS) LR PP Re ) |

olay 2 o0 W Bl G o« (e cimo) ]
(bl pt pal o wn olay o f om (o) 1,.
[(L] b )l e Glay of2 on (g ) 1
[ele ol st ams olay u [om ( JaV1) IEX
R B U S TN <P . I St P || I DAP Ry ! 1 LI PP IS
v ]S Ll ey e [ olay ] ¢

Cao ]S L W T kL

ey e Al Glo ue ]
....]O.J.Lw‘.L,JJflJU‘[‘ Iy
oot oL el JEU] 1a

Ao ol Al Glo s 1



[y
.

o 0

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

16.
17.
18.
19.

AN ArABIC PAPYRUS IN THE ORIENTAL INSTITUTE 173

TRANSLATION, RECTO

[....] Sindn on the authority of my grandfather on the authority of Wahb ibn
Munabbih the Yamanite.

[. .. .] the beginning of creation when Allah caused it to rise. . . ..

. [. .. .] and the earth until the Pentateuch was sent down to Moses

[. ... Wahb sai]d that he had read seventy-two books of the books of

. [the prophets. And the books that were sent down from heaven to] all the prophets

were a hundred and four books.

. [Of these to Seth the son of Adam a book of fifty] leaves and to Idris a book of

thirty

. [leaves and to Abraham a book of twenty leaves and] to Moses the Pentateuch

and to David the

. [Psalms and to Jesus the Gospel and to Mohammed—may Allah bless him] and

give him peace—the Furgan.

. [. .(the leaves of Abraham). . were sent] down on the first night of the month of

Ramadan.

[. .(the Pentateuch). .] of the month of Ramadan after the leaves of Abraham by
nine hundred years.

[. .(the Psalms). .] of the month of Ramadan after the Pentateuch by five hundred
[years.]

[. .(the Gospel). .] of the month of Ramadan after the Pentateuch by a thousand
and [? years.]

[And the Furqan (was sent down) to Mohammed—may Allah bless him and grant]
him peace—on the twenty-fourth of [the month of]

[Ramadan after the. ....... ] and five and twenty years. And. . ... ...
| PSP, ]in the Night of Power. What. .. ... ..

| P Mohammed—may Aljlah bless him and grant him peace.

| S ] so that every Night of Power of. . ... ...

| S ] and the Qur’an was sent down to him during twen[ty (years)]
[. ... Mohammed—may Allah bless him and grant him pelace.
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COMMENTS

The attempt to reconstruct most of the
text in full was given up when the paral-
lels available failed to yield complete and
exact duplicates of the surviving text of
the papyrus. However, where possible, the
closest parallels have been introduced ten-
tatively into the reconstruction so as to
clarify the separate themes and give con-
tinuity to some of the text. Judged by the
simplest and most obvious construction
called for in lines 5-8 and 13 of recto and
lines 2-6 of verso, the papyrus and text
preserved is about half the size and con-
tent of the original folio.

Line 1.—The second <an of the isnad
calls for an explanation. As a rule, when
<Abd al-Mundim is cited, his authority is
traced back to ‘his (maternal) grand-
father, Wahb.” When he himself is the
direct narrator, the phrase is “my grand-
father Wahb.” It would seem, therefore,
that in either case this second <an is super-
fluous and may be a scribal error. How-
ever, in the face of the incomplete isnad,
one cannot be sure of this. The “my
grandfather’’ in question may have been
cAbd al-Mun‘im’s paternal grandfather,
that is, Sinan, who could have received
traditions from his contemporary Wahb.
But again it must be pointed out here that
Sinan is not met with elsewhere in this
capacity. Another alternative is that the
immediate transmitter is not cAbd al-
Mun<im himself but perhaps a son of his.1
It is obvious that the question must wait
on the completed 7snad. Note the further
reference to Wahb as the authority in
verso, lines 1 and 18.

Lines 2-3.—For such brief and inci-
dental reference to the creation cf. T7jan,
page 3, lines 3—4; it is to be remembered
that Ibn Hisham’s ultimate authority for
the T%jan is Wahb ibn Munabbih himself.

Lines 4~8.—The word for ‘“‘seventy”’ is

10 Cf. Lidzbarski, op. eit., p. 48; Ibn Hisham,
Kitab al-Tijan (Hyderabad, 1347/1928-29), pp. 1-2.

clearly written and fully pointed. These
lines deal with the books sent down to the
prophets from Adam to Mohammed and
with the number of these books that
Wahb is said to have read. The total num-
ber of ‘“‘books” varies from 163, as given
on the first page of the T%jdn, to 104, as
found in most of the other sources.! These
latter again differ among themselves as to
the distribution among the different
prophets, though Idris is always credited
with 30, as here in line 6. The T7jan,
Maqdisi, Fihrist, and Thaclabi draw a dis-
tinction between Fkitab, or book, and
sahifah, or leaf. This is also done in lines
6-7, which assign Idris a ‘“book of thirty
leaves.” According to these five, there
were, in addition to the four books of lines.
7-8, 100 leaves in all sent down to the
prophets (names and number of prophets
differ). Judging by the spacing of the
papyrus, the most likely distribution is
that which allots 50 leaves to Seth, 30 to
Idris, and 20 to Abraham. This is the dis-
tribution found in Macdrif, page 27, and
curiously confirmed in T7jan, page 2; both
sources, it is to be noted, trace back, as
here, to Wahb. However, in phraseology
the text comes closest to that found in
Magqdisi, IT1, 2, which, together with the
passage from Ma<arif, forms the basis of
the reconstruction of these lines.

The number of books said to have been
read by Wahb is variously given as 70, 72,
92, and 93. Some of the difference is due
to the probable confusion of the Arabic
“seventy’’ with “ninety,” which are read-
ily confused as written but unpointed
words. However, Ibn Sacd, one of the
earliest sources, states that Wahb claimed
to have read 92 sacred books, of which 72
were in general circulation and accessible

uEg., Maarif, p. 27; Tabari, I, 153, 349-50;
Mas‘idi, Murdj al-Dhahab (“Les Prairies d’Or"), ed.
C. Barbier de Meynard (9 vols.; Paris, 1861-77), I,
69,73, 95, 108; Maadisi, I11, 2; Fikrist, p. 22; Thatlabi,
Qigas al-Anbiya> (Cairo, 1314/1896), p. 57; Kisa’i,

Qisas al-Anbiya®, ed. I. Eisenberg (Ludguni Bata-
vorum, 1923), pp. 69-71, 80-81.
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in places of worship, while the other twen-
ty were known only to a few.!?

Lines 9-14.—The passage combines
two sets of traditions. The first has refer-
ence to the belief that the five major
sacred scriptures were all sent down from
above in the month of Ramadan. Though
agreed on the month, the specific day of
the month assigned to each of the revela-
tions varies considerably.'® The second set
of traditions deals with the time inter-
vening between these scriptures or the
ages of the prophets to. whom they were
sent.!* Though traditions in each of these
two groups are numerous, a combination
of the two sets—such as the papyrus
presents—seems to be comparatively rare.
So far, but one such combination has
come to my attention, though others most
probably exist. In view of the differences
as to the day of the month and the num-
ber of years involved, it is best not to at-
tempt a reconstruction of the papyrus
text. However, since parallel passages
combining both sets of traditions seem to
be rare, the text of the only one available
is herewith reproduced for the clarifica-
tion of the theme.

Bl g e bl G ol gy
o <Jply play et oa o

12 Ibn Sa‘d, Tabagat (9 vols.; Leiden, 1905-40), V,
395-96. For treatment of these themes cf. Lidzbarski,
op. cit., pp. 47—48; Fischer, op. cit., pp. 439 and 441;
Otto Pautz, Muhammed’s Lehre von der Offenbarung
(Leipzig, 1898), pp. 120-23; Fritz Trummeter, Ibn
Said’s Geschichte der Vorislamichen Araber (Stuttgart,
1928), pp. 56-57.

13 E.g., Ibn Sac<d, It, 129, 12, 93, and II?, 3—4; Ibn
Hanbal, Masnad (6 vols.; Cairo, 1313/1895-96), IV,
107; Birtini, The Chronology of Ancient Nations, trans,
Edward Sachau (London, 1879), p. 331; Maqdisi, IV,
140-41; Tha‘labl, pp. 113-14; Kisa’l, pp. 68-69;
Mawardi, A°lam al-Nubiwah (Cairo, 1319/1901), p.
161; Ibn Kathir, Tafsir, and Baghawi, Ma‘alim al-
Tanszil (Cairo, 1343/1924), I, 406-7; Suytiti, Itgan
(Cairo, 1318/1900), I, 42; Muttaqi al-Hindi, Kanz
al-Ummal fi Sunan al-Aqwal wa al-Afal (8 vols.;
Hyderabad, 1312-15/1894-97), I, 279, No. 3756.

14 E.g., Ma‘arif, p. 28; Ibn Sa‘d, I!, 26; Tabari, I,
8 1., 106869, 1072; Masdi, IV, 106-8; Hamza al-
Isfahanl, Annalium, ed. and trans. L. M. E. Gott-
waldt (Lipsiae, 1844), I, 11-12, 84-85; Birtni, pp.
16 f1., 48 ff.; Mawardi, pp. 33-34.
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Lines 14~19.—Here again two closely
related and frequently overlapping sets of
traditions are involved. The first deals
with the Laslat al-qadr, or the Night of
Power, which is placed in the month of
Ramadan, though again assigned to dif-
ferent days of that month, with the prefer-
ence given to some night in the last third
of the month. It is also associated with a
special revelation of the Qurcan.® The
second set, lines 17-19, deals with subse-
quent revelations during every night of
Ramadan over a period of years covering
most of Mohammed’s prophetical career.!?
It is impossible to tell with certainty if
Furqan and Qurian are used interchange-
ably in the papyrus, though the probabil-
ity is that they are so used.!8

15 Tbn al-“Arabi, Mukdadarat al-Abrar (Cairo, 1906),

1 E.g., Ibn Hisham, Sirah, ed. F. Wiistenfeld
(Gottingen, 1859), p. 155; Tabari, I, 1149-54;
Bukhari, Sahih, ed. Krehl (4 vols.; Leiden, 1862—
1908), I, 501-3, and III, 192; Ibn Hanbal, V, 324,
369, and VI, 12; Abd Daud, Sunan (2 vols.; Luck-
now, 1305/1888), I, 196-99; Biriini, pp. 330-31;
Mawardi, p. 161; Itqan, I, 42; Kansz al--Ummal, I, 148,
Cf. also Pautz, op. cit., pp. 80-82.

17 E.g., Bukhari, I, 475, and II, 310, 410; Ibn
Hanbal, I, 230-31, 288, 363, 366—67; Ibn Kathir and
Baghawi, I, 406-7.

13K.g., Ibn al-Arabi, Futahat al-Makkiyyah (4
vols.; Cairo, 1911), III, 94-95.
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TRANSLATION, VERSO

. [Wahb mentioned on the authority of Ilbn <Abbas. ... .. [Mohammed]

2. may Allah bless him and grant him peace. And the prophets were [a hundred and

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

20.

twenty-four thousand. The Apostles]

. among them were three hundred and fifteen. Of these [five were Hebrews—Adam,

Seth, Idris, Noah,]

. and Abraham; and five were Arabs—Hiud, Sal[ih, Ishmael, Shucaib, and Mo-

hammed—may Allah’s blessings be upon them.]

. The first prophet of the Children of Israel was Moses and the last of them [Jesus.

The Apostle of Allah—may Allah bless him]

. and grant him peace—said to his Companions on'the Day of Badr, “You are of

the same number as that [of the company of Talit and as that of the Apostles.
Among the prophets]

. is he who hears the voice and heeds it, he to whom re[velation is made (in a.dream

or trance), and he who is (directly) spoken to . . . .

. comes to me as a man comes to his friends in gar[ments white . . . .
. His head like a mass of curls and his hair as [coral . .

10.
11.
12,

on it, and two headbands of beautiful pearls [. .

green. And the form on which he was formed [. . . .

And the Prophet—peace be upon him—said to him, “I desire to see you in your
own form [. ...”

and he filled the space between the two horizons. And [. .

of the children of Israel except fifteen prophets. Among these [were

[and AbJraham and Ishmael, and Isaac and Jaco[b .

[Mohammed] may Allah bless him and grant him peace [. R

[. . . .] Allah on the prophets of Allah and on the[m. . ...

Wahb mentioned on the authority of Ibn <Abbas that the first thing that Allah
created was the [pen .

his pen is lightning a,nd hlS book is light. Allah most high looks [into it every day
three hundred times [. .

and causes to die and to live, humbles and exalts, and lifts up people|[. . . .



178

JoURNAL OoF NEAR EASTERN STUDIES

COMMENTS

Lines 1 and 18.—Cf. above, page 174.

Lines 2-56.—The source of the tradition
and the sequence of the themes of lines
1-10is the same as that of Maqdisi, III, 1,
though again the text is not identical. The
reconstruction of lines 2-5 makes use of
this passage along with that of Mac<arif,
page 27. The number of the prophets
varies, growing larger with time.!* The
distinction between ‘‘prophet’’ and ‘‘apos-
tle’” began early to engage Moslem re-
ligious thought.?® The listing of ‘“Hebrew”
and “Arab’” prophets is frequently met
with, though with Ibn Qutaibah the dis-
tinction is that of Syrian and Arab.? The
number of Israel’s prophets differs,
though there seems to be general agree-
ment as to Moses and Jesus being the first
and the last of these, respectively.?

Lines 5—6.—These lines have reference
to the well-known belief that Gabriel and
a host of angels fought on the side of the
Moslems at the fateful Battle of Badr.
The subject creeps in here because the
number of the Moslem warriors was sup-
posed to be the same as that of the apos-
tles and the companions of Talit.2* This
latter appears in the Quran, now in the
role of Saul, now in that of Gideon and his
band.?*

Lines 6-7.—The reconstruction of this
and the preceding follows mainly, but

19 Cf. Ibn Sacd, It, 10, 27; Ibn Hanbal, V, 265-66;
Tabari, I, 174; Mawardi, pp. 36-37; Thaclabi, pp.
15-16, 56; Kanz al--Ummal, VI, 120-21; A. J. Wensinck,

‘“Muhammed und die Propheten,’” Acta orientalia, IT
(1924), 169-70.

20 See preceding note and cf. Wensinck, op. cit.,
pp. 171-75; Pautz, op. cit., pp. 24, 220-30.

21 See n. 19 above; Mafarif, p. 27.

22 B.g., Tabari, I, 720; Maqdisi, III, 124; Mawardi,
p. 34.

23 Tbn Sacd, IIt, 9, 12-13; Tabari, III, 132; Kanz
al-“Ummal, V, 264-74, esp. No. 5340.

) 24 Qur’an (Cairo, 1347/1928), Siirah 2:247—49, and
Bell’s translation (2 vols.; Edinburgh, 1937 and 1939),
I, 36-37.

not wholly, the text found in Maqdisi,
111, 1-2. These three methods of com-
munication with the world above are gen-
erally accepted in Islam.? Mohammed, it
would seem, experienced all three. The
theme is well explored by the numerous
biographers of Mohammed, Eastern and
Western.

Lines 7-11.—Inasmuch as the sequence
of themes is still that found in Maqdisi,
III, 18, the temptation is to continue to
use this source for the reconstruction of
the text. But Maqdisi’s text so far, close
as it is, nevertheless is different from that
of the papyrus. Furthermore, Maqdisi
himself cuts this passage short as though
losing patience with the fantastic descrip-
tion of Gabriel. It is, therefore, best to re-
produce the passage here for clarification
of theme and for possible comparisons
rather than to venture on a doubtful re-
construction.
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It isin the tradition that (Mohammed said)
Gabriel comes to me, as a man comes to his
friend, dressed in white garments, bordered
with pearls and various (other) gems. His head
is as a mass of curls, his hair is as coral and his
colour as that of snow. His two wings are green
and his feet are dipped in green and so on and
S0 on.

% E.g., Kanz al-“Ummal, VI, 115, No. 1780, and

301, No. 5152. Note that the first tradition derives
from Ibn “Abbas, as does the papyrus text.
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For the hubuk of the passage the papy-
rus has hibak. The first is associated with
both “head” and ‘“hair”’ and seems to
mean either wavy hair or twisted curls
hanging down one’s back. It is used seem-
ingly in both these senses in connection
with the description of the Dijjal, or false
prophet, Musailimah al-Kadhdhab.? The
hair is sometimes compared to coral and
sometimes to saffron.?’

The reading of the second word—en-
tirely unpointed—of line 10 offers some
difficulties. An attempt to read it as two
words led nowhere. If the first letter is
read as sin only, then the most likely read-
ing is the dual s@jan, to mean ‘“two head-
bands.” Yet it looks as though what pre-
cedes the first alif can be read as two let-
ters—a sin or shin preceded by one of the
single-toothed letters, ba>, t@, tha, nan,
or y@. Playing around with this combina-
tion, the only reading that seems to be at
all possible is ylal.3. This may be
linked to taskhan, or taskhdn, itself
arabicized from the Persian tashkan, a
special headdress or hood used by Moslem
Persian scholars and theologians as it was
formerly used by the priests of the fire-
worshipers, the Muwabadhah. The dif-
ficulty with this reading is that the dic-
tionaries do not present us with this form
of the word. The plural, tasakhin, is used
sometimes for shoes, but this is supposed
to be an error made by those who did not
know the Persian source of the word.28

2% Ibn Hanbal, IV, 20, and V, 372; cf. also Butrus
Bustanl, Muhit al- Muhif (2 vols.; Beirut, 1286/1870),
I, 336.

27 E.g., D'Herbelot, Bibliotheque orientale (Paris,
1776), p. 341; “‘Abd al-Rahim ibn Ahmad, Daga’iq al-
Akhbar (Cairo, 1343 /1924), p. 5; Hammer-Purgstall,
‘‘Geisteslehre der Moslimen,” in Denkschriften der
Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften, Wien, Phil.-
Hist. Classe, IIT (1852), 193.

28 Ibn al-Athir, Al-Nikayah fi Gharib al-Hadith (4
vols.; Cairo, 1311/1893-94), I, 114-15; Ibn Manjsiir,
Lisan al-“Arab (20 vols.; Biilaqg, 1300-1308/1882—
1911), XVII, 69; Murtada al-Zabidi, Taj al-“Aras (10
vols.; Cairo, 1307-8/1888-90), IX, 233; Dozy, Noms
des vétements (Amsterdam, 1845), pp. 200, 378-79.
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The last word of line 10 contains the letter
dad and not za; hence the reconstruction
of the word as mandar over against the
more frequently met with mangiam, that
is, strung (pearls).

The reference to Gabriel’s green feet is
met with in the sources, where they are
compared to green emerald.?® It is, of
course, impossible to tell if the word
‘“green’’ of line 11 is to be identified with
the word ‘‘green”” in the passage from
Maqdisi.

Gabriel is said to have been in the habit
of visiting Mohammed in human form, as
other angels are said to visit prophets.3°
He generally assumed for the purpose the
appearance of Dihyah ibn Khalifah the
Kalbite.?! Presumably, it was on these oc-
casions that he came dressed in white,
that color being then,*? as now, much in
favor with Moslem men. However, neither
the papyrus text nor the passage quoted
are concerned with Gabriel’s human form.
They purport, instead, to describe his
angelic form—a theme on which the tradi-
tions give numerous vents to the imagina-
tion. Colors, jewels, and several garments
come in for a share of attention in addi-
tion to details of his own angelic form
from head to foot, with the varying num-
ber of his wings figuring quite prominent-
ly. The description grows in detail and
splendor with time and is made use of in a
mystical allegorical sense.?3

29 E.g., Ibn Sa‘d, III!, 6; Kanz al-*Ummal, VI, 115,
No. 1782.

30 Magdasi, I, 170.

s E.g.,, Ibn Sa‘d, IIY, 17, IV, 184, and VIII, 46;
Ibn Hanbal, I, 27, 51-52 and IV, 164; Bukhari, II,
313, 412; Maqdisl, I, 173; Kanz al--Ummal, VI, 115,
No. 1783.

2 E.g., Ibn 8a‘d, I2, 147-51; Ibn Hanbal, I, 363.

33 E.g., Ibn Hanbal, I, 395, 398, 407, 412, 460, and
VI, 120; Ibn Sa‘d, I!, 113, 129, 143; Maaqdisi, I, 173,
and IV, 161; Muslim, Sakik (2 vols.; Cairo, 1319/
1901), I, 88-89, 97-98; Tirmidhi, Sahik (13 vols.;
Cairo, 1931-34), XII, 172; Mirkhond, Rauzat-us-safa
(“Garden of Purity’’), trans. Rehatsek (London,
1891-94), I, 212; Dabistan, trans. David Shea and
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Lines 11-13.—These lines have refer-
ence to the only two occasions on which
Mohammed is said to have seen Gabriel in
his true form—at al-Hira®> and during the
Miraj, or the Night of Ascent into
heaven.?* As the papyrus text and its lit-
erary variants state, Mohammed asked
specifically for this privilege.3?

Anthony Troyer (Washington and London, 1901),
pp. 398-99 (which description is credited to Ibn
Sina); D'Herbelot, op. cit., pp. 340-41; Asin Palicios,

- La Espiritualidad de Algazel y su Sentido Cristiano (4
vols.; Madrid-Granada, 1934—40), III, 240—41.

3¢ Ibn Sa‘d, I*, 113, 143; Ibn Hisham, pp. 152-53;
Tabari, I, 1150; Ibn Hanbal, I, 407, and VI, 236, 241;
Bukhari, II, 313, and III, 340; Pautz, op. cit., pp. 42—
43, 229; B. Schrieke, ‘‘Die Himmelsreise Muham-
meds,”” Der Islam, VI (1915-16), 1-30; Josef Horo-
vitz, ‘“Muhammed’s Himmelfahrt,”” Der Islam, IX
(1918), 159-83.

# Cf. Ibn Hanbal, I, 322, 407; Maqdisi, II, 11, and
III, 173; Ibn al-“‘Arabl, Muhdadarat, II, 166; Tirmidhi,
Sahih, XII, 170.
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Lines 13-17.—These lines would seem
to be dealing with the prophets of Israel
and their number.3®

Lines 18-20.—The “pen’’ that was the
first thing created was, of course, not con-
ceived as an ordinary instrument of writ-
ing but as “light” and the means of
spiritual and intellectual illumination.?”
Though a text identical with that of the
papyrus is yet to be discovered, a number
of passages are met with that include
close parallels to parts of these lines.?8
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3 Cf. Maqdisi, III, 1; Mawardi, pp. 27-32, 91;
Ibn Kathir, I, 341. ’

37 E.g., Siirah 96:4-5; M. Horten, ‘‘Das Buch der
Ringsteine Fardbi’s,” Zeitschrift fir Assyriologie,
XVIII (1904-5), 287; see also following note.

38 E.g., Tabari, I, 29-38; Maqdisi, I, 161, 164; Tha‘-
labi, pp. 10 and 114; Kisa’1, p. 6; Kanz al-*Ummal, IIT,
211-12.





